Resolution Commending Attorney General Greg Abbott

WHEREAS, Greg Abbott has served the citizens of Texas as our 50th Attorney General with great honor and distinction; and

WHEREAS, Attorney General Greg Abbott has a record of vigorously defending our constitutional rights, including his victorious defense of the State Capitol's Ten Commandments monument and his authoring of two amicus briefs to the U.S. Supreme Court on behalf of numerous state attorneys general to affirm law-abiding Americans' Second Amendment rights; and

WHEREAS, Attorney General Greg Abbott has now joined twelve other state attorneys general in filing suit to challenge the constitutionality of the recently enacted federal health care law, which infringes upon Americans' constitutionally protected individual liberties, encroaches upon the states' constitutionally guaranteed sovereignty, imposes an unconstitutional tax, and violates the Tenth Amendment of the United States Constitution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Republican Party of Texas supports Attorney General Greg Abbott's lawsuit to challenge the constitutionality of the recently enacted federal health care law; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Republican Party of Texas commends Attorney General Greg Abbott for his tireless service to the State of Texas and his zealous defense of the constitutional rights of her citizens.

Adopted by the Republican Party of Texas this 27th day of March, 2010.

Submitted by Brian Russell, SD 14